900830936 01/25/2024

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM871159

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900825475	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		01/03/2024	Unknown:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EX.CO TECHNOLOGIES LTD		
Street Address:	3 ALUF KALMAN MAGEN STREET		
Internal Address:	BUILDING A, 1ST FLOOR		
City:	Tel Aviv		
State/Country:	ISRAEL		
Postal Code:	6107075		
Entity Type:	LIMITED COMPANY: ISRAEL		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	88678918	EX-CO		
Serial Number:	88578010	EXCO		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027995000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027994000

Email: dctrademarks@us.dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas E. Zutic Address Line 1: 500 8th St. NW

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas E. Zutic
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas E. Zutic/
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=SVB -release letter -Final version for execution(1.3.24) (003).docx#page1.tif source=SVB -release letter -Final version for execution(1.3.24) (003).docx#page2.tif source=SVB -release letter -Final version for execution(1.3.24) (003).docx#page3.tif

TRADEMARK 900830936 REEL: 008326 FRAME: 0526 source=SVB -release letter -Final version for execution(1.3.24) (003).docx#page4.tif source=SVB -release letter -Final version for execution(1.3.24) (003).docx#page5.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a division of First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company ("Bank") in favor of EX.CO TECHNOLOGIES LTD, a limited company of Israel ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, by and between Bank and Grantor or its predecessor in interest, dated September 24, 2017 (the "First Security Agreement"); that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, by and between Bank and Grantor or its predecessor in interest, dated February 10 2020 (the "Second Security Agreement"); and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor or its predecessor in interest, dated May 10, 2021 amended as of March 31, 2022 (the "Third Security Agreement" and collectively with the First Security Agreement and Second Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), Grantor granted and pledged to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreements), including, without limitation, the Trademarks, copyrights, and Patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (as such capitalized terms are defined in the Security Agreements).

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Bank.

WHEREAS, the First Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 25, 2017 at Patent Reel/Frame: 043682/0213;

WHEREAS, the Second Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2020 at Trademark Reel/Frame: 6862/0678 and on February 12, 2020 at Patent Reel/Frame: 051912/0760;

WHEREAS, the Third Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 11, 2021 at Trademark Reel/Frame: 7288/0678 and on May 11, 2021 at Patent Reel/Frame: 056203/0673; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Third Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 04, 2022 at Trademark Reel/Frame: 7680/0232.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Bank hereby terminates the Security Agreements, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Intellectual Property Collateral and hereby assigns and transfers to Grantor any and all interest Bank may have in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral.

Bank represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Intellectual Property Collateral;

Bank shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

Bank hereby authorizes Grantor to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other relevant agency throughout the world.

****SIGNATURE ON NEXT PAGE****

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release to be executed as of the date of signature.

	BANK, A DIVISION OF ANK & TRUST COMPANY
	DocuSigned by:
Signature:	Amy Pelletier
	55036EC35B4A432
Print Name:	Amy Pelletier
Title:	Director, Credit Solutions

Schedule A

Copyrights

None

<u>Patents</u>

Description	Reg No.	Reg. Date	Country
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PLAYING VIDEOS	2017/098496	June 15, 2017	PCT
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PLAYING VIDEOS	2017/0168697	October 27, 2016	USA CIP

<u>Trademarks</u>

Trademark	Country	App. No.	Reg. No.	Status	Classes
EXCO	European Union (Community)	018108058	018108058	Registered	35 Int., 42 Int.
EX-CO (Stylized) (in color)	European Union (Community)	018157264	018157264	Registered	35 Int., 42 Int.
P (Stylized) (in color)	European Union (Community)	1337189	1337189	Registered	09 Int., 41 Int., 42 Int.
PLAYBUZZ	European Union (Community)	1250116	1250116	Registered	09 Int., 41 Int., 42 Int.
PLAYBUZZ (Stylized) (in color)	European Union (Community)	1336920	1336920	Registered	09 Int., 41 Int., 42 Int.
EXCO	Israel	319605	319605	Registered	35 Int., 42 Int.
EX-CO (Stylized) (in color)	Israel	322,652	322,652	Registered	35 Int., 42 Int.
P (Stylized) (in color)	Israel	285810	285810	Registered	09 Int., 41 Int., 42 Int.
PLAYBUZZ	Israel	269812	269812	Registered	09 Int., 41 Int., 42 Int.
PLAYBUZZ & Design (Stylized)	Israel	274349	274349	Registered	09 Int., 41 Int., 42 Int.
PLAYBUZZ & Design (Stylized) (in color)	Israel	269810	269810	Registered	09 Int., 41 Int., 42 Int.
PLAYBUZZ (Stylized) (in color)	Israel	285809	285809	Registered	09 Int., 41 Int., 42 Int.

RECORDED: 01/03/2024

PLAYFUL CONTENT	Israel	269811	269811	Registered	09 Int., 41 Int., 42 Int.
EXCO	United Kingdom	3421367	3421367	Registered	35 Int., 42 Int.
EX-CO (Stylized) (in color)	United Kingdom	3447214	3447214	Registered	35 Int., 42 Int.
EXCO	United States of America	88/578010	6071058	Registered	35 Int., 42 Int.
EX-CO (Stylized) (in color)	United States of America	88/678918	6171140	Registered	35 Int., 42 Int.
P (Stylized) (in color)	United States of America	79/204300	5435384	Registered	09 Int., 41 Int., 42 Int.
PLAYBUZZ (logo)	United States of America	79/172173	4948658	Abandoned	09 Int., 41 Int., 42 Int.
PLAYBUZZ	United States of America	79/166383	4948540	Registered	09 Int., 41 Int., 42 Int.
PLAYBUZZ (Stylized) (color)	United States of America	79/204191	5398568	Registered	09 Int., 41 Int., 42 Int.
PLAYFUL CONTENT	United States of America	79/165796	4975313	Abandoned	09 Int., 41 Int., 42 Int.